Minutes Of the Meeting Of Technical Committee held on 20.07.2021 at 02.00 P.M. for Opening and Evaluation of Technical Bids via e-Tendering for the tender (Reference No.: 01/SHSB/PPP/Free Pathology Services/2021-22) for Selection of Agency to provide Pathology Services at Designated Government Healthcare Facilities- under Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode, in the state of Bihar.

- With reference to the Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) Reference No.: 01/SHSB/PPP/Free Pathology Services/2021-22 published in different newspapers by PR No. - 002096 (Ni.Ni)/21-22 and uploaded on the websites "http://www.eproc.bihar.gov.in/BELTRON " and "statehealthsocietybihar.org", for zselection of an Agency to provide Pathology Services at Designated Government Healthcare Facilities- under Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode, in the state of Bihar., State Health Society, Bihar (SHSB), vide Letter No.:- 2058, Dated: 16.07.2021 constituted 8 member technical committee for opening and evaluation of technical bids.
- 2. The meeting was held on 20.07.2021 at 02:00 PM in the conference hall of State Health Society, Bihar (SHSB), Pariwar Kalyan Bhawan, Sheikhpura, Patna and it was attended by the following members:-

Dr. Kaushal Kumar, Director-in-Chief (Administration), Health Services, Govt. of Bihar	Chairman
 Dr. Kailash Kumar, Regional Director, MoHFW, Govt. of India, Patna 	Member
 Shri Suman Prasad Sah, Administrative Officer, SHSB, Bihar 	Member
 Shri Kamal Nayan, Deputy Secretary-cum-I/C PPP, SHSB 	Member
 Shri Yogendra Prasad, Additional Director (Finance), State Health Society, Bihar 	Member
Dr. Manish Kumar, PMCH, Patna	Member
(Representative of Dr. Naveen Kumar Bariyar, HOD Pathology Department, PMCH, Patna)	
 Dr. Bipin Kumar, HOD, Pathology Department, IGIMS, Patna 	Member

3. Technical Bids were opened by online e-tendering method separately in Cluster-1 and Cluster-2. Three bidders have submitted bids as per details given below:-

Bidder	Cluster (applied for)	Details of the Bidders
Bidder-1	Cluster-1 & 2	Sole Bidder M/S HLL Lifecare Limited, HLL Bhawan, Poojappura, Thiruvananthapuram, 695012, Kerala
Bidder-2	Cluster-1 & 2	Sole Bidder M/S Krsnaa Diagnostics Limited (Formerly Known as Krsnaa Diagnostics Pvt. Ltd), S.No-243/A, Hiss No-6, CTS No-4519.4519/1, Near Chinchwad Station, Chinchwad, Pune-411019
Bidder-3	Cluster-1 & 2	 Consortium of M/s POCT Services Pvt. Ltd., 298-281, Transport Nagar, Kanpur Road, Adjacent Transport nagar, Metro station, Lucknow-226023, U.P. (Partner-1, Lead Partner) M/s Science House Medicals Pvt. Ltd., Science House, 17/1, Shanti Niketan Colony, Near Chetak Bridge, Bhopal, 462021, Madhya Pradesh (Partner-2)

4. Technical Committee recommends downloading the Bid documents submitted by the bidders through e-procurement portal and preparation of Technical Bid Comparative Chart and Evaluation Sheet after scrutiny of the technical bid and financial documents submitted by the bidder. The Technical Committee also recommended calling a review meeting within two weeks for final evaluation of technical bids.

Minutes of the Meeting of Technical Committee held 03.08.2021 at 11.00 A.M. for Evaluation of Technical Bids & Technical Bid Comparative Chart & Evaluation Sheet for the tender (Reference No.: 01/SHSB/PPP/Free Pathology Services/2021-22) opened on 20.07.2021 at 02:00 PM for Selection of Agency to provide Pathology Services at Designated Government Healthcare Facilities- under Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode, in the state of Bihar.

- 1. With reference to the recommendation given by the Technical Committee during the meeting held on 20.07.2021, meeting of Technical Committee for evaluation of technical bid documents and technical bid comparative chart & evaluation sheet was held on 03.08.2021 at 11:00 AM in the conference hall of State Health Society, Bihar (SHSB), Pariwar Kalyan Bhawan, Sheikhpura, Patna related to Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) Reference No.: 01/SHSB/PPP/Free Pathology Services/2021-22 published in different newspapers by PR No. 002096 (Ni.Ni)/21-22 and uploaded on the websites " http://www.eproc.bihar.gov.in/BELTRON " and "statehealthsocietybihar.org", for selection of an Agency to provide Pathology Services at Designated Government Healthcare Facilities- under Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode, in the state of Bihar.
- 2. The meeting was attended by following members of the Technical Committee:-

 Dr. Kaushal Kumar, Director-in-Chief (Administration), Health Services, Govt. of Bihar 	Chairman
• Dr. Ravi Shankar Singh, CMO (NFSG), Regional Office for Health & Family Welfare, GOI, Patna	Member
(Representative of Dr. Kailash Kumar, Regional Director, MoHFW, Govt. of India, Patna)	
 Shri Suman Prasad Sah, Administrative Officer, SHSB, Bihar 	Member
 Shri Kamal Nayan, Deputy Secretary-cum-I/C PPP, SHSB 	Member
 Shri Yogendra Prasad, Additional Director (Finance), State Health Society, Bihar 	Member
 Dr. V.K. Gupta, Associate Professor (Pathology), PMCH, Patna 	Member
(Representative of Dr. Naveen Kumar Bariyar, HOD Pathology Department, PMCH, Patna)	
 Dr. Bipin Kumar, HOD, Pathology Department, IGIMS, Patna 	Member

3. Technical Bids was opened by online e-tendering method on 20.07.2021 at 02:00 PM in the conference hall of State Health Society, Bihar (SHSB), Pariwar Kalyan Bhawan, Sheikhpura, Patna. Three bidders had submitted bids separately in Cluster-1 and Cluster-2 as per details given below:-

Bidder	Cluster (applied for)	Details of the Bidders
Bidder-1	Cluster-1 & 2	Sole Bidder M/S HLL Lifecare Limited, HLL Bhawan, Poojappura, Thiruvananthapuram, 695012, Kerala
Bidder-2	Cluster-1 & 2	Sole Bidder M/S Krsnaa Diagnostics Limited (Formerly Known as Krsnaa Diagnostics Pvt. Ltd), S.No-243/A, Hiss No-6, CTS No-4519.4519/1, Near Chinchwad Station, Chinchwad, Pune-411019
Bidder-3	Cluster-1 & 2	 Consortium of M/s POCT Services Pvt. Ltd., 298-281, Transport Nagar, Kanpur Road, Adjacent Transport nagar, Metro station, Lucknow-226023, U.P. (Partner-1, Lead Partner) M/s Science House Medicals Pvt. Ltd., Science House, 17/1, Shanti Niketan Colony, Near Chetak Bridge, Bhopal, 462021, Madhya Pradesh (Partner-2)

- 4. Technical Bid documents submitted by the bidders through e-procurement portal and Technical Bid Comparative Chart and Evaluation Sheet have been evaluated by the Technical Committee. Technical Bid Comparative Chart and Evaluation Sheet is annexed as- "Annexure-A".
- 5. Based on the observations drawn from Technical Bid Comparative Chart and Evaluation Sheet (Annexure-A), Bidder-1, Bidder-2 and Bidder-3 was not found technically eligible in Cluster-1 and Cluster-2 based on the terms and conditions mentioned in the Request for Proposal and Corrigendum-2 published on 25.06.2021. Therefore, Technical Committee recommends cancelling the

standing tender followed by re-tendering on the same terms and conditions mentioned in the existing Request for Proposal Reference No.:- 01/SHSB/PPP/Free Pathology Services/2021-22 and Corrigendum-2 published on 25.06.2021.

			Annexure-A		
	TE	CHNICAL	BID COMPARATIVE CHART & H	EVALUATION SHEET	
	NIT Reference	No.:- 01/SI	HSB/PPP/Free Pathology Services/ 2	2021-22 (Cluster- 01 & Cluster- 02)
1	Name of the Agency/Bidder	:	HLL LIFECARE LIMITED	Krsnaa Diagnostics Limited (Formerly Known as Krsna Diagnostics Pvt. Ltd)	M/s POCT SERVICES Pvt. Ltd.
2	Address of the Agency/Bidder	:	HLL BHAWAN, POOJAPPURA, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM-695012,KERALA INDIA	S.No-243/A,Hiss No-6, CTS No-4519.4519/1, Near Chinchwad Station, Chinchwad, Pune- 411019	298-281, Transport Nagar, Kanpur Road, Adjacent Transport nagar Metro station, Lucknow-226023, U.P. INDIA
3	Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) for the sum of Rs.65,00,000 (Sixty Five lakh Rupees only) per cluster in the shape of Demand Draft(DD) or through NEFT/RTGS/UPI or Bank Guarantee, in favour of the Executive Director, State Health Society, Bihar, payable at Patna.	:	Submitted	Submitted	Submitted
4	Authorization letter for signing of proposal (sole bidder or lead partner in case of the consortium) (on a non-judicial stamp paper of Rs 1000 attested by notary public), as per the format mentioned in <u>Annexure: D.1</u> , in the tender document)	:	Submitted (Remarks: Power of Attorny not accepted under his signature by delegated Authority on Annexure D.1)	Submitted	Submitted
5	Authorization letter for signing of proposal (for lead partner given jointly by every partner of the consortium) (on a non-judicial stamp paper of Rs 1000 attested by notary public), as per the format mentioned in <u>Annexure: D.2</u> , in the tender document)	:	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Submitted
6	Forwarding Letter for Technical Bid (sole bidder or lead partner of the consortium) (as per the format mentioned in <u>Annexure: A</u> , in the tender document)	:	Submitted	Submitted	Submitted
7	Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) -Consortium (to be submitted by lead partner of the consortium) (as per the format mentioned in <u>Annexure H</u> , (on a non-judicial stamp paper of <u>Rs 1000</u> attested by notary public) in the tender document)	:	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Submitted
A.	QUALIFYING CRITERIA			1	
		Partner 1	Companies Act	Companies Act	Companies Act
1	The bidder is registered under Companies Act 1956/2013 OR Limited Liability Partnership Act 2008 OR Indian Societies	Partner 2	-	-	Companies Act
	Registration Act 1860 OR Indian Trust Act 1882	Partner 3			
	Mention the registration no. of the agency/bidder as registered	Partner 1	Submitted	Submitted	Submitted
2	under relevant act (Companies Act 1956/2013, Limited Liability	Partner 2			Submitted
-	Partnership Act 2008, Societies Registration Act 1860 or Indian Trust Act 1882) in the box.	Partner 3			
		Partner 1	Submitted	Submitted	Submitted
	Sheet all, bidder 362013 3832 or Act 3602013 3832 or Act 3602013 3832 or 3602013 3832 or 3602013 3832 or 3602013 3832 or 3602013 3832 or 3602013 36020000 3702013 36020000 37020000 37020000 37020000 37020000 37020000 37020000 37020000 37020000 37020000 37020000 37020000 37020000 3700000 370000000000	Partner 2			Submitted
	e She S56/2/ 556/2/ 1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.	Partner 3			
	1) F1 2017-18 (coble for all, to age agency/bid to age agency/bid to age agency/bid to age agency/bid to	Partner 1	Submitted	Submitted	Submitted
	and the second s	Partner 2			Submitted
	Audited Applic Applic Applic Application A	Partner 3 Partner 1	Submitted	Submitted	Submitted
	1) FY 2017-18 1) FY 2018-19 1) FY 2018-19 1) FY 2019-20 1) FY	Partner 1 Partner 2	Submitted	Subiliteu	Submitted
	So H P Co K P	Partner 3			

	Annexure-A						
	TECHNICAL BID COMPARATIVE CHART & EVALUATION SHEET						
1	1 Name of the Agency/Bidder		No.:- 01/SI :	HSB/PPP/Free Pathology Services/ 2 HLL LIFECARE LIMITED	2021-22 (Cluster- 01 & Cluster- 02 Krsnaa Diagnostics Limited (Formerly Known as Krsna Diagnostics Pvt. Ltd)) M/s POCT SERVICES Pvt. Ltd.	
	<i>w</i>		Partner 1	Submitted	Submitted	Submitted	
	Profit & Loss Account (Applicable only if the agency/bidder is registered under mpanics Act 1956/2011 Partnership Act 2008) Partnership Act 2008)	1) FY 2017-18	Partner 2	Submitted	Submitted	Submitted	
	s Accoun mb if the dder is t 1956/20 Liability Act 2008		Partner 3				
	offt & Loss Ac oplicable only agencybidder registered und panies Act 195 panies Act 195 rtnership Act '		Partner 1	Submitted	Submitted	Submitted	
3	:Lo y/bi erec ited hip	2) FY 2018-19	Partner 2 Partner 3			Submitted	
	fit & Los plicable o igency/blia registered oanies Act thership / thership /		Partner 3 Partner 1	Submitted	Submitted	Submitted	
	Profi (App) ag ompa or L Parth	3) FY 2019-20	Partner 2			Submitted	
			Partner 3				
	ed re		Partner 1	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	
	ittu bili	1) FY 2017-18	Partner 2			Not Applicable	
1	Sxpenditure tatement only if the is registered cieties Act 1880 or Act 1882)		Partner 3 Portner 1	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	
	Exp State ? is r ? octien Act st Act	2) FY 2018-19	Partner 1 Partner 2	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable Not Applicable	
	Income and Expenditure Account Statement (Applicable only if the agencylbidder is registered under Societies Registration Act 1860 or Indian Trust Act 1882)	-,	Partner 2 Partner 3			пот Аррисанс	
	me a plic stra an		Partner 1	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	
	A Ap A Ap I Ap I Ap I Ap I Ap I Ap I Ap	3) FY 2019-20	Partner 2	**	**	Not Applicable	
	II ag N		Partner 3				
	Attached CA certificate mentioning the average annual turnover during FY 2017-18, FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20. In case of sole bidder, the bidder must have minimum annual average turnover of INR 50 Crore from pathology services. While in case of consortium, the bidder must have cumulative minimum annual average turnover of INR 50 Crores. However, the lead partner in the consortium must have minimum annual average turnover of INR 25 Crore while other partner(s) must have minimum annual average turnover of INR 10 Crore.		Partner 1	Submitted (Remarks: Meets the minimum Average Annual Turnover of 50 Crores from Pathology Services criteria based on CA certificate submitted by the bidder.)	Submitted (Remarks: Meets the minimum Average Annual Turnover of 50 Crores from Pathology Services criteria based on CA certificate submitted by the bidder.)	Not Submitted (Remarks: CA certificate submitted for turnover doesn't indicate turnover from pathology services)	
4			Partner 2			Not Submitted (Remarks: CA certificate submitted for turnover doesn't indicate turnover from pathology services)	
			Partner 3				
	Attached the following documents indicating bidder (<i>sole bidder</i> or for consortium shall mean each of the partners including the <i>lead partner</i>) has experience of atleast three years in medical laboratory services:		Partner 1	Submitted	Submitted	Submitted (Remarks: The documents submitted by the lead partner evidences experience of supply and maintenance of equipment to different institutions. No document in support of experience of operating pathology labs. Furthermore, self attested copies of Licence/Registration issued by appropriate authority for establishment of pathological/ medical diagnostic laboratory is not submitted)	
5	or ongoing during last three year proforma in Annexure-C, AND b) User's certificate regarding in or completion of assignment (in co completed) from all the Governn organizations. If the bidder oper-	nplementation of the assignment case the assignment duration is nent/ Non-Government	Partner 2			Submitted (Remarks: Operations and management of diagnostic laboratories in the name of the bidding partner is not evidened in the submitted documents. Also, Self attested copies of Licence/ Registration issued by appropriate authority for establishment of pathological/medical diagnostic laboratory is not submitted)	
			Partner 3				

	Annexure-A TECHNICAL BID COMPARATIVE CHART & EVALUATION SHEET						
	NIT Reference No.:- 01/SHSB/PPP/Free Pathology Services/ 2021-22 (Cluster- 01 & Cluster- 02)						
1	Name of the Agency/Bidder	:	HLL LIFECARE LIMITED	Krsnaa Diagnostics Limited (Formerly Known as Krsna Diagnostics Pvt. Ltd)	M/s POCT SERVICES Pvt. Ltd.		
	 Attached Valid license issued by authorised government authority/ department/ entity, issued atleast before 3 years of bid due date (include renewal certificate, if applicable) for highlighting the bidder/agency has atleast fifteen independent fully functional laboratories. In case of sole bidder, the bidder must have at least 15 independent fully functional laboratories. While incase of consortium, the bidder must have at least total 15 independent fully functional laboratories, however, lead partner in the consortium must have at least 10 independent fully functional laboratories and other remaining should have at least 5 independent fully functional laboratories each 	Partner 1	Submitted	Not Submitted Self attested copies of Licence/ Registration issued by appropriate authority for establishment of pathological/ medical diagnostic laboratory (Reference: Corrigendum-2 published on 25.06.2021- SI-2/ RFP Ref- Page No12, Section-III, Clause- 2.3)	Not Submitted (Remarks: Self attested copies of Licence/ Registration issued by appropriate authority for establishment of pathological/medical diagnostic laboratory- not submitted for atteast 10 laboratories in the name of the lead partner.) (Reference: Corrigendum-2 published on 25.06.2021- SI-2/ RFP Ref- Page No12, Section- III, Clause- 2.3)		
6		Partner 2			Not Submitted (Remarks: Operations and management of diagnostic laboratories in the name of the bidding partner is not evidened. Also, Self attested copies of Licence/ Registration issued by appropriate authority for establishment of pathological/ medical diagnostic laboratory- not submitted for atleast 5 laboratories in the name of the partner.) (Reference: Corrigendum-2 published on 25.06.2021- SI-2/ RFP Ref- Page No12, Section- III, Clause- 2.3)		
		Partner 3					
7	Particulars of the Bidder's Organisation (Attached the duly filled performa as per the format mentioned in Annexure-B, in the tender document)	Partner 1	Submitted	Submitted (Remarks: Disclosure in Annexure-B is in the name of the Gout./ Private facility in which the bidder has established the lab, but these labs are not evidenced to be registered in the name of the bidder as no self attested copies of license/ registration issued by appropriate authority has been submitted by the bidder.)	Submitted		
		Partner 2			Submitted		
		Partner 3					

	Annexure-A						
	TECHNICAL BID COMPARATIVE CHART & EVALUATION SHEET						
	NIT Reference No.:- 01/SHSB/PPP/Free Pathology Services/ 2021-22 (Cluster- 01 & Cluster- 02)						
1	Name of the Agency/Bidder	:	HLL LIFECARE LIMITED	Krsnaa Diagnostics Limited (Formerly Known as Krsna Diagnostics Pvt. Ltd)	M/s POCT SERVICES Pvt. Ltd.		
8	For pathology projects operated for clients (Govt/private) - attached certificate issued by clients stating the count of pathology tests conducted per annum during past 3 years, as on bid due date. For self-operating labs, attached certificate issued by registered CA, mentioning the count of pathology tests conducted during past 3 years, as on bid due date.	Partner 1	Submitted	Submitted (Remarks: 1. Disclosure in Annexure-B is in the name of the Govt/ Private facility in which the bidder has established the lab, but these labs are not evidenced to be registered in the name of the bidder as no self attested copies of license/ registration issued by appropriate authority has been submitted by the bidder. (Reference: Corrigendum-2 published on 25.06.2021- SI-2/ RPF Ref- Page No12, Section-III, Clause- 2.3) 2. Count of tests- submitted CA certificate for 6 (Nos.) self operating labs and 11 (Nos.) of laboratories established within Govt/Private healthcare facilities. Some of the certificates clearly indicates the bidder's role as a outsource service provider and licence for operation of the laboratory is in the name of the institution and not in the name of the bidder. No licence for operation of the laboratories for which experience is being claimed has been submitted. Reference: Prathamesh Advanced Disgnostic Pvt. Ltd., Sainath Hospital, Nashik, etc.	Submitted		
		Partner 2			Submitted		
		Partner 3					
9	Bidder is agreeable to provise access to its LIMS to SHSB for verification of claim made under 7 above.In case of consortium , the Lead Partner (Partner 1) shall confirm for all consortium partners.	Partner 1	Not Submitted	Not Submitted	Not Submitted		
10	Attached Self-attested copy of valid NABL accreditation certificate/extension certificate for atleast five laboratories of Bidder (sole bidder or for consortium shall mean cumulative laboratory of all the partners), as on the bid due date.	Partner 1	The bidder has submitted NABL accreditation certificates for more than 5 labs as on bid due date, however, only 1 facility meets the NABL accreditation certificate criteria for pathological tests other than molecular testing against atleast 2 labs for more than 2 years of continuous accreditation as on bid due date. (Reference: Corrigendum-2 published on 25.06.2021- SI-10/ RFP Ref- Page No34, Section- III, Clause- 2.7)	The bidder has submitted NABL accreditation certificates for more than 5 labs as on bid due date, however, only 1 facility meets the NABL accreditation certificate criteria for pathological tests other than molecular testing against atleast 2 labs for more than 2 years of continuous accreditation as on bid due date. (Reference: Corrigendum-2 published on 25.06.2021- SL-10/ RFP Ref- Page No34, Section-III, Clause- 2.7)	NABL certificate submitted is not in the name of bidding agency, and therefore not meeting the eligibility ceriteria mentioned in Corrigendum-2 published on 25.06.2021-SI-10 and RFP Ref-Page No34, Section-III, Clause- 2.7		
		Partner 2			NABL certificate submitted is not in the name of bidding agency, and therefore not meeting the eligibility ceriteria mentioned in Corrigendum-2 published on 25.06.2021- SI-10 and RFP Ref- Page No34, Section-III, Clause- 2.7		
		Partner 3					
11	PAN card	Partner 1 Partner 2	Submitted	Submitted	Submitted Submitted		
11	2 24.7 Card	Partner 2 Partner 3			Subilitieu		

		TE	CHNICAL	Annexure-A BID COMPARATIVE CHART & I	εναιματιον εμεετ	
				HSB/PPP/Free Pathology Services/ 2)
1	Name of the Agency/Bidder		:	HLL LIFECARE LIMITED	Krsnaa Diagnostics Limited (Formerly Known as Krsna Diagnostics Pvt. Ltd)	M/s POCT SERVICES Pvt. Ltd.
			Partner 1	Submitted	Submitted	Submitted
12	GST registration No.		Partner 2			Submitted
			Partner 3	Coloritation 1	Sectors 244 a d	Coloritation 1
13	ESI registration No.		Partner 1 Partner 2	Submitted	Submitted	Submitted Submitted
10			Partner 3			Submitted
			Partner 1	Submitted	Submitted	Submitted
14	EPF registration No.		Partner 2			Submitted
			Partner 3 Partner 1	Submitted	Submitted	Submitted
	ert Rb	1) AY 2018-19	Partner 2	Subinitieu	Submitted	Submitted
	sin (T	,	Partner 3			Submitted
	opy Sser X)		Partner 1	Submitted	Submitted	Submitted
15	ed c k Re ee A rs(A	2) AY 2019-20	Partner 2			Submitted
	Self-attested copy of the Income Tax Return (ITR) for last three Assessment Years(AY)		Partner 3 Partner 1	Submitted	Submitted	Submitted
	last j		Partner 1 Partner 2	Submitted	Submitted	Submitted
	Self for]	3) AY 2020-21				Subilited
			Partner 3			
	Assignments of similar nature successfully completed ((by sole bidder or for consortium shall mean each of the partners including the lead partner)		Partner 1	Submitted	Submitted	Submitted (Remarks: The lead partner have submitted Anneure-C, however, self attested copies of Licence/ Registration issued by appropriate authority for establishment of pathological/ medical diagnostic laboratory- not submitted for atleast 10 laboratories in the name of the lead partner.) (Reference: Corrigendum-2 published on 25.06.2021- SI-2/ RFP Ref- Page No12, Section- III, Clause- 2.3)
16			Partner 2			Submitted (Remarks: The partner of the consortium have submitted Annexure-C, however, operations and management of diagnostic laboratories in the nam of the bidding partner is not evidened. Also, Self attested copies of Licence? Registration issued by appropriate authority for establishment of pathological/ medical diagnostic laboratory- not submitted for atleast 5 laboratories in the name of the partner.) (Reference: Corrigendum-2 published on 25.06.2021- SI-2/ RFP Ref- Page No12, Section- III, Clause- 2.3)
			Partner 3			
	Declaration of Agency/Bidder for Blacklisted	r not being De-Recognized or	Partner 1	Submitted	Submitted	Submitted
17	(Attached the declaration(duly sta		Partner 2			Submitted
	Rs.100), as per the format mentio tender document	nea in <u>Annexure-E</u> , in the	Partner 3			
	Board Resolutions for bidding en	ntities (to be submitted by each	Partner 1	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Submitted
18	partner of the consortium)		Partner 2			Submitted
10	(Attached the performa as per the format mentioned in <u>Appendix</u>					Sublittee
	<u><i>G</i></u> , in the tender document)		Partner 3			
		Remarks		Not Qualified	Not Qualified	Not Qualified